
IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2010

No. 24

WINSTON ELLIOTT,

PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY
(Dwight D. Jackson, Judge)

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

MITCHELL Y. MIRVISS
MICHAEL SCHATZOW
VENABLE LLP
750 EAST PRATT STREET
SUITE 900
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202
(410) 244-7400

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE NACDL

OF COUNSEL:

MALIA N. BRINK
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L STREET, N.W.
12TH FLOOR
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600
[NOT ADMITTED IN MD;
ADMITTED IN DC, PA, AND NJ]

OF COUNSEL:

ANDREW PAUL KAWEL
VENABLE LLP
750 EAST PRATT STREET
SUITE 900
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202
(410) 244-7400
[NOT ADMITTED IN MD;
ADMITTED IN VA AND FL]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE, QUESTIONS PRESENTED, STATEMENT OF FACTS, AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Lower Courts Failed to Apply <i>Roviaro</i> 's Requirement of Rigorous Balancing of the Competing Interests of the State and the Accused.....	3
II. When Courts Fail to Balance Rigorously, Erroneous Convictions and Corruption of the Criminal Justice System May Result.	8
CONCLUSION	14
RULE 8-504(a)(8) STATEMENT	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alexander v. DeAngelo</u> , 329 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 2003)	9
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 320 Md. 516 (1990)	2, 4, 5
<u>Edwards v. State</u> , 350 Md. 433 (1998)	3
<u>Gulick v. State</u> , 252 Md. 348 (1969)	4-5
<u>Hardiman v. State</u> , 50 Md. App. 98 (1981)	5, 6
<u>Nutter v. State</u> , 8 Md. App. 635 (1970)	5
<u>Roviaro v. United States</u> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Vogel v. Gruaz</u> , 110 U.S. 311 (1884)	3
<u>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. City of Burlington</u> , 351 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	13
 <u>Other Publications</u>	
<u>All Things Considered: Controversy over Federally Funded Regional Drug Task Forces in Texas</u> (National Public Radio broadcast Nov. 4, 2002)	9
Laurence A. Benner, <u>Racial Disparity in Narcotics Search Warrants</u> , 6 J. Gender, Race & Just. 183 (2002)	10
Robert Bloom, <u>Rating: The Use and Abuse of Informants in the American Justice System</u> (2000)	11

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Convicted Felon: Lying Confidential Informant Sent Me to Prison</u> , CBS-Wink News Now, May 20, 2010, http://www.winknews.com/Local-Florida/2010-05-20/Convicted-felon-Lying-confidential-informant-sent-me-to-prison	10, 11
Rhonda Cook, <u>Chain of Lies Led to Botched Raid</u> , Atlanta Journal-Constitution, Apr. 27, 2007, at D1	12
Matthew Dolan, <u>Officers in Corruption Case Guilty of Gun, Drug Charges</u> , Baltimore Sun, Apr. 8, 2006, at 1B	9
Dennis G. Fitzgerald, <u>Inside the Informant File</u> , The Champion (May 1998)	8
John Glionna and Lee Romney, <u>Snagging a Rogue Snitch</u> , L.A. Times, Dec. 5, 2005, at A1	11
Samuel R. Gross et al., <u>Exonerations in the United States: 1989 Through 2003</u> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 523 (2005).....	10
Nathan Levy, <u>Bringing Justice to Hearn</u> , Texas Observer, Apr. 29, 2005	9
Alexandra Natapoff, <u>Beyond Unreliable: How Snitches Contribute to Wrongful Convictions</u> , 37 Golden Gate U. L. Rev. 107 (2006)	8, 11
Alexandra Natapoff, <u>Deregulating Guilt: The Information Culture of the Criminal System</u> , 30 Cardozo L. Rev. 965 (2008).....	8
Alexandra Natapoff, <u>Snitching: Criminal Informants and the Erosion of American Justice</u> (2009)	8, 9, 12
Alexandra Natapoff, <u>Snitching: The Institutional and Communal Consequences</u> , 73 Univ. Cin. L. Rev. 645 (2004).....	8
Northwestern Univ. Sch. of Law, Center on Wrongful Convictions, <u>The Snitch System: How Snitch Testimony Sent Randy Steidl and Other Innocent Americans to Death Row</u> (Winter 2004-2005), available at http://www.law.northwestern.edu/wrongfulconvictions/issues/causesandremedies/snitches/SnitchSystemBooklet.pdf	8, 10
Bill Torpy, <u>Report Says Pot Bust Led to Raid</u> , Atlanta Journal-Constitution, Dec. 8, 2006, at A1	12
Hon. Stephen S. Trott, <u>Words of Warning for Prosecutors Using Criminals as Witnesses</u> , 47 Hastings L.J. 1381 (1996).....	8
